iMunicipality L o Name
g @ Hinois Departmem‘ 5 AMEC Environment & Infrastructure
Township A N s of '-FI'EHSDO ion N ["Address
L 3 8745 W. Higgins Road, Suite 300
A L —=
County . . . City
L ake County — Division of G Prelimi_nary Engineering T Chicago
Transportation E Services Agreement A
- N For A
ection ale
C Non-Motor Fuel Tax Funds T
10-00123-06-RS v I
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of between the above Local

Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEERY) and covers certain professional engineering services in connectlon with the -

improvement of the above SECTION. Non-Motor Fuel Tax Funds, allofted to the LA b

ois, under the general

supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the “DEPARTMENT?”, wnl be used entirely ordn-past
to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS.

Section Description

Name Everett Road at Tollway - Bridge Deck Repair and Resurfacing - Phase |l Supplement 1

Route CH 52 0.00 Mi.  231.00 FT {Struciure No.  049-9909 )
Termini West and East Approach slabs to bridge.
Pescription:

This project is listed in CPMS with a PIN #B-00001. The original project scope is appended by the addition of phase ||
- services for Deerfield Road and for additional unanticipated repair work on the Everett Road Bridge.

Agreement Provisions

The Engineer Agrees,

1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA, in connection with the
proposed improvements herein before described, and checked below:

a. [] Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans

b. [] Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data, and flood histories for the preparation

of detailed bridge plans.

c. [] Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles and
analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.
Such investigations are {0 be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT.

d. [[] Make or cause to be made such iraffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required to

furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.

e. [ Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Lake County Stermwater Management Commission Permit, Department
of Nafural Resources-Office of Water Resources Permit, Bridge waterway sketch, andfor Channel Change sketch,

Utility plan and locations, and Railroad Crossing work agreements.

f. X Prepare Preliminary Bridge design and Hydraulic Report, {including economic analysis of bridge or culvert types)

and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches.

g. [] Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the LA
with one (1) copy of each document in both hardeopy and electronic format. Additional copies of any or all
documents, if required, shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at the ENGINEER's actual cost for

reproduction.

h. [] Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in duplicate of all necessary right-of-way dedications, construction
easement and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and staking

as required.

[ Assist the LA in the tabulation and interpretation of the contractors’ proposals

Page 1 of 4

BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/06)




[] Prepare the necessary environmental documents in accordance with the procedures adopted by the
DEPARTMENT’s Bureau of Local Roads & Streets.

k. [L] Prepare the Project Development Report when required by the DEPARTMENT.

L Services as included and/or defined in the attached Scope of Services.

2. That all reports, plans, plats and special provisions to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT, will
be in accordance with current standard specifications and policies of the LA ofthe-RERARTMENT. It is being understood
that all such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall, before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA andthe
DERARIMENT,

3. To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by representatives of the LA er-the Department.

4. In the event plans or surveys are found to be in error during construction of the SECTION and revisions of the plans or
survey corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that the ENGINEER will perform such work without expense to
the LA, even though final payment has been received by the ENGINEER. The ENGINEER shall give immediate attention
fo these changes so there will be a minimum delay to the CONTRACTOR.

5. That basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the ENGINEER
pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made available, upon request, to the LA erthe-BERARTMENT without cost and
without restriction or limitations as to their use.

6. That all plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be endorsed by the
ENGINEER and will show the ENGINEER's professional seal where such is required by law.

The LA Agrees,

Awarded Cost

gy Brtage Fees
Under  $50.088"

{see note)

Note: Not necessarily a percentage. Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum.

2. To pay for all services rendered in accordance with this AGREEMENT at the actual cost of performing such work plus 15
percent to cover profit, overhead and readiness to serve - "actual cost” being defined as material cost plus payrolls,
insurance, social security and retirement deductions. Traveling and other out-of-pocket expenses will be reimbursed to
the ENGINEER at the ENGINEER's actual cost. Subject to the approval of the LA, the ENGINEER may sublet all or part
of the services provided in section 1 of the ENGINEER AGREES. If the ENGINEER sublets all or part of this work, the LA
will pay the cost to the ENGINEER plus an additional service charge of up to five (5) percent.

“Cost to Engineer” to be verified by furnishing the LA anre-the-DERARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the
work. The classifications of the employees used in the work should be consistent with the employee classifications for the
services performed. If the personnel of the firm, including the Principal Engineer, perform routine services that should-
normally be performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the wage rate billed for such services shall be commensurate with
the work performed.

This increases the Total Not-to-Exceed Contract Amount from $144,240 hy $53,161 to $197,401.00

Page 2 of 4 _ BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/06)




That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered in accordance with this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as
practicable after the services have been performed in accordance with the following schedule:

a. Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estlmate of cost - being the work reqwred by
section 1 of the ENGINEER AGREES - to the satisfaction of the LA &
percent of the total fee due under this AGREEMENT based on the approved estlmate of cost

b. Upon award of the contract for the improvement by the LA and-its-approvalby the DERARTMENT 100 percent of

the total fee due under the AGREEMENT based on the awarded contract cost, less any amounts paid under “a”
above.

By Mutual agreement, pariial payments, not to exceed 80 percent of the amount earned, may be made from time to time
as the work progresses.

That, should the improvement be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of the services
provided for in sections 1 and 3 of the ENGINEER AGREES and prior to the completion of such services, the LA shall
reimburse the ENGINEER for the ENGINEER’s actual costs plus 15 percent incurred up to the time the ENGINEER is
notified in writing of such abandonment -“actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 2 of the LA AGREES.

That, should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates except for those required
pursuant to paragraph 4 of the ENGINEER AGREES, : , the LA will
pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus 15 percent to cover pTOftt overhead and readiness
to serve -“actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 2 of the LA AGREES. It is understood that “changes” as used in this
paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of the ENGINEER's responsibility to prepare a complete and adequate
set of plans and specifications.

It is Mutually Agreed,

1.

That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning their interpretation of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the
ENGINEER, one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition
and that the committee’s decision shall be final.

This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at the ENGINEER's Jast
known post office address. Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all surveys,
permits, agreements, preliminary bridge design & hydraulic report, drawings, specifications, partial and completed
estimates and data, if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations with the understanding that all
such material becomes the property of the LA. The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services completed and any
services partially completed in accordance with section 4 of the LA AGREES.

That if the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA ard-their

£ NE, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100
percent of the totat fees due under this AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and
approved by the LA and-the-DERARTMENT

That the ENGINEER warrants that the ENGINEER has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a
bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract, and that the ENGINEER's has not
paid or agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any
fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gifis or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award
or making of this contract. For Breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without
liability.

Page 3 of 4 _ BLR 05610 (Rev. 11/08)




INWITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the AGREEMENT to be executed in triplicate counterparis, each of which
shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized officers.

Executed by the LA:

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION

Martln G. Buehier P.E. / ~ ‘
Director of Transportation/County Engmeer
Lake County

Executed by the ENGINEER:

ATTEST:

By .Jessica Harding

SR Pus

Title  Notary Public £\ s
g"';F,;g‘LA'- mcoumssmumnss
£ AY 24, 2015

OF 1\.\-

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure

Engineering Firm

8745 W. Higgins Road, Suite 300

Street Address
Chicago, IL
City, State
By Gary S. Baker -
oy - T
Title  Sr. Principal Endineer

Note: Three (3) Original Executed Contracts — (2) LCDOT; (1) Consultant

Page 4 of 4

BLR 05510 (Rev. 11/08)




Supplement 1 - Scope of Work

The original scope for this project was developed in November 2010 and contained Phase 11l
and lil consuliing engineering services for the Everett Road Bridge and Phase | Services for
investigation of possible repairs for deterioration to Joints on the Deerfield Road Bridge, both
bridges located over the iflinois Tollway Facilities. In the course of this work additional phase I
services are requested to address out of scope elements which are described in the following
harrative:

tverett Road Bridge Repair — Phase |l

The original scope of work that was approved and funded was to prepare plans, specs, and an
estimate for the bridge deck repair only. This supplement is for the additional hours required
to address the following additional items that were identified in the Bridge Condition Report
prepared and submitted by AMEC Environment & Infrastructure {AMEC) on April 29, 2011:
Remove and replace the approach slab bituminous overlay, repair the outside face of the
northern bike path wall, replace the expansion joints, and replace the damaged guardrail
sections, These elements were approved by the County on June 24" and resulted in direction
to proceed with Phase I design.

We note that the additional work adds a level of complexity and coordination with the Tollway
that had not been previously anticipated, due to the wall work and newly required traffic
staging on the Tollway.

Deerfield Road Bridge Repair Investigation

On May 10, 2011 AMEC submitted a technical memo to Lake County documenting the existing
condition of the expansion joints at the Deerfield Road over |-94 bridge, completing our original
scope of work for this bridge. Based upon the recommendations made, Lake County has
requested AMEC prepare Phase |l plans, specifications, and cost estimates for the replacement
of the expansion joints. These expansion joints connect the approach slabs of the bridge with
the approach roadway of Deerfield Road. The proposed plans will utilize existing available
information for the proposed work; no new field survey will be performed,

Although coordination will not be required with the lllinois Tollway from a design standpoint,
we will submit a copy of all plan submittals to them for their information.

The Phase Il plans, specs and cost estimate for the work on the Deerfield Road Bridge will be
incorporated into the Phase il plan set for the Everett Road Bridge.




LL0Z ‘gL Anp

pECY plelUsanAeiaA]

1%00 ) [Loi'css [0% [068°'9% [LPES [206°22% [€Z0'81$ | gep | svLol]
%00 0% - $ |0$ TYOIdL03 T3 8 ONILHDM
%0°0 0% - $ |0% FHNLOFLHOHY IdVIOSANY]
%00 0$ - $ {08 HNIHOD INFNIAYL
%0°0 0s - ¢ [0$ AIAHNS SIHAVID0dOL
%20 S01% 0% G01$ 0% 03 0 SMSVL T¥YNOLLIQay] s
%00 0% 0$ 0% 0% 0 E21UY3 | pue uopoadsu] peoy peeed] v
%00 0% 08 0% 0% 0 Aep 1) 409 jo uopoadsul piai ||| aseyd| €
%866 950'cs$ 068°9% ogze 106°228 £20'8L% | Sep 9000s PISEIOUL JO MBU) SUEB[d || @sBYJ] Z
%0°0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 sa( pue uonoadsu| Buussuibug | aseyd] |
e SIOYIO S1S00) syjauag
puel ie1ol Ag 894 10310 sbun4 g
109 SOIALOG paxi4 BUIO pesyisaD [[lolhed |sinoyuep way|
(4+3 {4 () (@) (0} (q) (v)
+Q+0+4)
oN ‘foig
| juswalddng "oN gopr
%y st :9)ey 9bull4 pue peaydan aye :Ajunon
0 :iojoed Ajixalduwiod SY-S0-¥£000-1 1 :uondsg
LLIBLILO  93eq oejday Jujor uolsuedxy peoy pleies(] pue Jledsy abpug peoy Jatoa] eInoy
FANLONYLSVHIANI B INFIWNNOUIANT DAY -wiild

$a0IAl9G JURYNSUOY
JO 8lRWIIST 350D




LLOZ ‘gL Ainp
peOY pleear)MieisA]

71 Z1 71 sonnuenb pue ‘ssjou ‘soadg
91 91 of {£uo py pI2RI92) LOW
9 [¢] T ¥ USIA BUS
c7 g7 g g 6 s[p1ap juawace]doy
2 g ¥ Fa P 1204 S pIepUeIS UIOf uolsuedxyg
61 61 4 ¥ € S[EI(] [eAOUIY
Ve < (4 01 (4 WO "sa10u ‘Buiderg
0F 0¥ 91 91 8 H¥d0
0 b} ApasprOY/[RINIZONS - PROY pRYIL]| €7
8 3 8 200
1 ¥ , L4 . HSILA S
>4 (v Q 2 g 1 S[IRID(E ARTIAQ QRIS yorolddy
£C e 4! : 4! 8 1 sftepa(] eday [rEm
67 6T (4} Cl ¥ i 192§ uchead[q seday (lem
LE LE 71 Z1 7I 1 sqiela( wawece|day] wiop dxg m
2 g ¥ ¥ 1994 § plepue;g JuIof uolsuedxy
€T £C 71 b 7 1 z sueyJ [eAoay] yurog dxy
] 0 jean3onng - peoy nateag| 7'z
¥T e 14 7L 2 uonRUIpICo ) SEUNSe
4 4 4 20/¥0
8 8 g sannuenb pue ‘ssjou ‘soadg
14 14 14 HSIA IS
¥ 7 ¥ wed 319 Jo 21801/ LON
4 14 t Justsoe[dsy prIpIens
[ [44 v 4 aredayt 1epm 1oy Aemijel uo LOW
0 0 Keamproy - peoy No1aAg| ['Z
{Ajmo adoos paseasour Jo mau) suelg 11 oseny| o'z
] 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 0 0 YIVLOLANS
0 0
(179810 9q) udisa( pus uonzadsu] Surosuiduy | aseyg 01
{elo L 1BI0L 188V AL G
w2y oy JO gAY, sug Sugy Bug sugy MBI | SLIAAHS Taquiny
JHIN UWIWPY | YT, 101Uy s “fo. g Joluag duLlg “foag TIFY A0 A4, way
Houslic SANOHNVI 40 TEVINLLSE INVLTASNOD

SY-S0-FEG00-11
juaededay yutor woisuedxy peoy peyId(] pue dedey 93pLig proy PaIaAy




LLOZ ‘gL Anp

peoy pjelpesgmalang

S¢F SeF ¥ 0 Z11 0 fel 96 £9 0€ 0 STVLOL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SYSV.L TYNOILIAAV| ¢S
0 O o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 OWBA] BT ] pue uoysadsu] peoy prisad| oy
G 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (a8e1g 1od ABp 1) 3o8(] Jo uonpedsur prai 1] 2seyd| ¢
Sep Scy 1 0 AN 0 0€1 96 £9 0¢ 0 (AJuo adoos pasealour 1o moau) sue[d [ aseud| ¢’z
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (Te9S.LAI0E) udisaq pue uonpadsu] Sutieeur3ug | aseyd) o'
. AAYIWNNS LOE0Ud
¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 MIVLOLANS
SMSVL TYNOILLIJAY| ¢°%
0 0 0 i 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IVLOLANS
QI (€LY, puk uonpdadsuy peoy pretaoad| or
0 0 O 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 VIVL014dASs| .
0 0 ¥e
g 0 ¢
0 0 SAGAINS Yojed| T'€
0 0 uendadsur 23purg| 1'¢
(@3mg xod Lup 1) W Jo vonpadsur PRy I1) aseyy| ¢
SEp SEP P 0 (44} 0 0gl 96 £9 0¢ 0 FIVLOLLNS
] 0
0 G
07 0T Zl 8 20v0
1410 ], w0] "}SSY 1d IS
w3 a3y BO EEN Suy suyg suy sy A8 SILAAHS BELTNNIN
DU TMWpY | 3L J0Tuag Jes foagq J0HIDG | "HULLY “foxrg W] HI0 s |

110T/814L

SHNOHNVIA 40 ALVIWILSH INV.LTASNOD
. SH-S0-F€000-11
joawae[day Jwor notsuedXxy proy piaijIsa( pue edyy 28pig peoy 11219Aq




110z ‘8L Ang

pECY ploIHeRGMBleAT

SELVY LOFr0dd ATINOH ADVUIAY
SHMNLONHLSVHAN] ® LINFJWNOHIANS S3NY

e¥ Ly (%001 SEP #HEERE | I0/IAIQ# 1O I0AIQ#]I0/AIGE |0 HEEEE (IDINIQ#(Q £p'ly [00°00L |sEv AR | 10IMO# 10 SIVIOL
€20  1%Eg60 |¥ HHEHEE [ 1O/NIQ# O I/ALCO# | IG/AIQ# 1O FHHERE |IOIAO# D €20 |28’ 7 FHHEEE | ICAIQ# |0 (AT S ONISSI00dd 0HOM
00°0 (%000 |D A [ TO/AIQ# 10 IQIAIQE ) 10IAIT#E 10 FHEHEE  10/AI1T% |0 000 Q #HREEE | iDINIG# |0 1082 ¢ NYIQINHI3L
9GS2 |%S4°6T ITLL SHEEEE | 10N (O 10/ [ I0IAIGH |Q HEEHE | 10/AIQ#)0 95°2 [s2'G¢ |2LL L I0IAIQ# [0 L8862 & NYISINHOZL HOINIS
000 [%000 {0 FHHEEE | 10IAGE (0 i0AIG#| i0/AIQ% [0 HHERA | I0IMG#|O 000|000 0 HEHEE | I0IAIO# [0 8082 § HAINIONT 34VLS
PO'LL %6862 [0EL FHEAEE | 10/AIQ% (O I0/AIQ# ] I0/AIQ8 O HEEE | IOIAIG# [0 PO'LL |68'6C |0EL IHEHEE | I0IAIQ# |0 969 % HIINIONT 123r0dd
ED0L %1022 |96 HESHE | IDIANIQ# [0 IQIAIQR L IOIMG#|O AR IDIAIT#| 0 £o'elL [Lo'EE |96 FHEREE | I0/AITE (0 rer $ HISNIONT YOINTS
vLL  |%8F L [£9 SR LIOINGE D IO/AIGE [ IO/AITHE |0 #HARE [I0IAIQ# |0 L. |8P'PL |29 FHEEEE [IOAIGH# |0 EFEs & HIINIONT TYdIONIYd
£3°F  1%08'¢ |0E HEREE 1 I0/IANIQ# |0 i0INIG#| IDINIQH 10 HEH | I0IAIQ# 0 g8 1069 0e iBEEEE | I0/IAI0% |0 000L & HIDYNYIN 103r0Hd
3V | Ldvd 1SHNOH|Z1vY | "Lyvd | SHNOH [ 31wy { "Ly¥vd {SHNOH||ILYY | "Lavd BHNOH 3Lvd | "Luvd BENOH JLvd | ' 1uvd SHNOHE $31vy
J1LOM, % aloM Y% OLDA % aLOM % QLOM % aLEM % ATINOH NOILYHIASSYTD
OAY THOUAVd
(T35 Lnu08)
WY [ENUIDIY, {abeig sod Kep ) woaqjo || (Auo adoas pasealow
$Tv10L SYSV. SFIAAIS ¥IHLO puw uonsadsug prey PRYAQ [ uondadsul pRId Jj| 9SBUd | Jo mau) sueld [ 8seld :Mm_m_w@m,W Mmﬂ“ﬂ_ﬂwﬂwc_
T Elo I 1233HS
} weweapddng  ON 0P
FLBLILO 31vd e SALNNOD
SY-G0-PE000-LL  NCILO3S
juswesejday uior uolsuedxg peoy pleiussq pue Nedey oBpuUg peoY 18I8AT 31LN0Y




AMEC ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE
OTHER DIRECT COSTS

RATE TABLE
ROUTE: Evereft Road Bridge Repair and Deerfield Road Exj $0.50 [per mile vehicle use
SECTION: 11-00034-05-R$S $0.00 fper CADD/GIS hour
COUNTY Lake $0.10 pper copy (81/2"X11")
Job No. Supplement 1 $0.50 |per copy (81/2"X11") COLOR

$0.25 fper copy (11"X17")
$0.80 [per copy (11"X17" COLOR)
$1.50 |per print (22"x34")
$1.00 [Per page (Facsimile)
$8.00 fMylar
$15.00 JOvernight Delivery
$25.00 |per day parking

Subtotals
PHASE Il
Prellminary Plans {30%) SETS @ $0.00 full size
SETS @ $0.25 $0.00 1/2 size
SETS @ $0.10 $0.00 specs
SETS @ $0.10 $0.00 Lightining Report
1 4 SETS @ $5.00 $20.00 full size - Color Exhibits for meeting
SETS @ $0.80 $0.00 11x17 Color Exhibits for Meetings
Pre-Final Plans (60%) 12 235ETS @ $1.50 $36.00 full size
SETS @ $0.50 $0.00 1/2 size
12 5 SETS @ $0.25 $15.00 11x17"
SETS @ $0.10 $0.00 Specs & Estimates
Final Plans {90%) - SETS @ $1.50 $0.00 full size
PARKING $25.00 $0
SETS @ $0.25 $0.00 1/2 size
SETS @ $0.25 $0.00 11"x17"
SETS @ $0.10 $0.00 Specs & Estimates
Bid Sets (100%) 12 3ISETS@ $1.50 $54.00 full size
12 5SETS @ $0.25 $15.00 1/2 size
12 1 Sheet @ $8.00 $96.00 mylar
Disk @ $8.00 $0.00 Direct
SETS @ $0.10 $0.00 Specs & Esfimates
CADD : 0 HOURS @ $0.00 50 35% OF design hrs
$236
OTHER TASKS
CORRESPONDENCE AND MINUTES:
SHEETS @ $0.10 $0
FIELD TRIPS: 2 60 MILES $0.500 $60
OFFICE VISITS 1 60 MILES $0.500 $30
PHOTOGRAPHS AND PROCESSING
OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: i : $15.00 $15
Report Printing 30 SHEETS $0.35 $0
$105
$341.00
SERVICES BY QTHERS
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY Ed Peckley
PAVEMENT CORING Wang & Associates
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE  Not Required
LIGHTING & ELECTRICAL Not Required

Everett/Deerfield Road
July 18, 2011




110z ‘8L AInp :
_ peoy pisiesq/meleng

%6'c obejane pue Aleniga JO pus auj ie A[[enuue 1no20 sasiey

2G'Les o1 ZZ'8Le J0SS0201d PIOM

90°.28 ueloluUYda | pped
8e'8¢% o1 20'9¢% uBloIUYD9 | JoIUDg
G/°/2$ 01 TG'9ZS loauibug yeys
vy o 19'62% Josuibug joefoad
LE°9VS O} LY PP 1o0uibuz Jolusg
¥1°9G$ 0} 8G°GP$ “1Bug ediourid 10efoud

BG¥8$ 01 26'cL$  [ediound “1g jisbeuely 1osfoid

a1ey UONBONISSES

(110¢) sebuey sjey

SHNLONYLSVEHANI ? LINJIINOHIANT 293NV
juswivoe|day Julor uoisuedxyg

peoy plaiMasd pue reday abplig peoy 13849AT




1102 g Anp PEGY PiaYIBAMIAIAAT
Ge0'L =
=¥CLIVd NOILY TvISE
INOILITINOD ZL0Z AYYNHE3D 'LHVLS LL0Z AN ANNSSY
%E°¢ AOVHIAY QY AUTNHERL NI ATTYANNY 651200 SASYIUONI 210N
SELTE NOILVELSININGY| HSTYM NIV
NOLLVULSININGY
[AyXAS NOLLVYLSININGY SHOM AMYAL
[£4y4Y bl e ITRIS NOILYALSINIAQY, NOLLVALSININGY, SHWTOH vSaATHL
107528 vu'izs G0LTS 113144 NOSNHOI J:437]
L0°0TS NYIDINHOAL d§ STAVTIVA OAVLEND!
NYIDINHIAL Ys
LEGIS RERTS RERTIT NYLJINHDZL us NVIJINHIIL "¥s| LAvH QUVHINY
Loamdug jjelg 1 YSENIONT J4 VLS
1 HE3NIDNT 44 VLS
AauRug [Eg 1 HAANIONT J4V.LS
SLLTE sasurfug ey N HTANIONT ddV.LS HADTIL J1U3
597§ uiguz JIEIS I HAINISNA dd¥.LS ADC0 NAIMYHA
LR TAY PI°LTS asputfiug JRg I YIANIONI AdV.LS
000%
rirg HAANIONE LIFMOU YIINIDONT LO3M0%d NOSTIN L¥390Y
LIFGES HAANIONE LAY HITNIONT LI3F0Ed d97 4a.Ldd|
19°6T8 YAINIDNT 10370ud HYATINIDNT 1IEI0Ed HOW AZSAMIT
1808 YIINIDNT LI3M0Ud YIANIDONG L2310Ud NIHI Wiy
D6IES 12°6E8 TTIES YIANIONG LI3rCdd HIANIONT L2310 NHYZ Qvig
.
LTS YIFANIONT A0INTS HIINIONT HOINIS YANLNDY HdvIN
6T UIIANIDNT BOINIS YITNIONT JOINIS DIATZEN Yvi3d,
THCrs 06EHE LEY9TS YIINIDNG YOINAS AAINIONSG JOINIS SILYOI HAILS
B33 TAANISNT TVAIONEd|  J9ENTONE IVAIONIdd 554 IpueTs Y
ri9ss UATNIDNT TYdIDNIEd HAINIDNT TYLONDRd TTEIMIEYH 193803
DE 1SS HIIANIONT TVJIINGEd HAGNIONG TVAIONREd UYZVN Q314
TI6rE UYIINIDNE TVdIINTED HIANIDNG TYdIDNIEd TASAONITYI AVITIIAY
u6'6rs HIANIONT TVIIINDE, YIINIONE TVAIDNTE HLIWS d13
09" isg UFINIDNG TYAIINIH AFANIONT TYJIONTEL TTdVIN L3900
L1325y YIANIOND TVdIINTE4| HIANIDNE TV DN IWVHDNI SNAVAL'Q
CrESY £01€E JLPes HIAINIOND TVAIONIYG| YFANIDNG TVAIONTYA] H37 LH3d0y
L7185 200 UFIANIONSD JFIHD NVINLINAG ASH243]
RS PES CL 188
744 I6'ELE L6 ILS HADYNYW LIAIGYU} YDONI TYdIONIED HOINTS) BIHVI AUV
LE6LE YONI TVAIONDE HOINES TEVHSI LUSEOY|
] omﬂo..i piey VoA [y [Ty NGLLINNA NOLLYDIHISSVID FWYN
pACTaR] i_ AIR[ES PRI LO0T L23r0ud ANVIWOD
ITOTGI0T UVEA - SATHVIVE LDAL0Y"d
THALDIMAISVHANI % INRWNOQUIANT DANY




